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AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT

(continued)

This is an amendment to the solicitation for the Occupational Medicine and Environmental Health Services (OMEHS) at the Marshall Space Flight Center. The purposes of this amendment are to: 1) to respond to questions submitted by potential offerors and 2) revise the treadmill requirement defined in Section 3 (Attachment 1) to clarify the intent of the Government.  Accordingly, RFO: 8-420001953 is amended as follows:

A.
Offeror questions and MSFC answers as follows:

1) Question: Performance Work Statement Section 2.5.1.3, Occupational Medicine – Part A Provide Pharmacy Services – Is this a traditional Pharmacy with a formulary (if so, please submit).  Is it licensed in the state of Alabama?  Are the prescriptions filled at the Occupational Health Unit or another location on the facility?

Answer:  No, it is not a pharmacy in the traditional sense.  As stated in 2.5.1.3, last sentence:  “Examples of routinely provided medications include aspirin, ibuprofen, antihistamines, decongestants, topical antibiotic/antifungal/cortisone/burn ointments, cough syrup/lozenges, antibiotics, muscle relaxers, antacids, nitroglycerin, and eye/ear drops.”  These would be dispensed as a ‘first dose’ medication.  Physicians would write prescriptions for patients, as appropriate, for the patient to fill at their local pharmacy.  It is no more (and probably less) than what any family physician would keep in his/her office for his/her patients.

2) Question: Performance Work Statement Section 2.6.1.1 (Pg. 5), Environmental Health – Part B.  What type of work is this?  (Temperature, humidity, airflow, particulate count, etc.)  Or is it just checking the “Flow” of the laboratory fume hoods?

Answer:  The information in this paragraph is an introduction to the Industrial Hygiene requirement in this solicitation.  With respect specifically to laboratory fume hoods – the requirement is checking flow rates to assure they are adequate for their intended use.

3) Question: Performance Work Statement Section 2.6.1.1 (Pg. 6),  “Industrial hygiene hazard assessments” is this statement the same as a “Job Hazards Analysis” (Survey) and is it per building or person?

Answer:  As stated “industrial hygiene hazard assessments on all buildings”, means all buildings shall be assessed for all chemical, biological, physical hazards that occupants could be exposed to.

4) Question: Which buildings (selected buildings or all) are included in these assessments referred too?  Also, the 30-day timeframe on the building assessments could be difficult to meet, therefore suggest 45-day time frame.

Answer:  All buildings, beyond obvious exceptions such as a restroom facility at the picnic ground.  Historical data indicates that the 30-day timeframe can be met, so the timeframe will not be extended.

5) Question:  Performance Work Statement Section 2.6.1.3  (Pg. 6), the AIHA certification listed in this section is a limited accreditation for this type of work.  (Only three in North Alabama)  Is TMC’s accreditation current?

Answer:  The Government cannot speak to TMC’s current status.  Any accredited laboratory is acceptable.  Offerors are not limited to providers in the local area.

6) Question:  Performance Work Statement Section 2.6.1.5 (Pg. 6), the task listed in this section is more of an “Industrial Engineer” type job; it may be more than a Chemist or Technician would have the specific skills for.  Could an Industrial Hygienist be used for this task?

Answer:  Industrial Hygienists currently review plans and specifications (from the perspective of industrial hygiene) for any concerns about chemical, physical, biological or other potential health hazards.  It is the industrial hygiene perspective that is required in this paragraph.

7) Question:  Performance Work Statement Section 2.6.1.7 (Pg. 6), would the inspections referred to in this section be done by the Madison Co. Health Dept.?

Answer:  No.  Contractor personnel would be expected to have received the State training (or equivalent) in food outlet facility inspections and would perform this task.

8) Question:  Performance Work Statement Section 2.6.1.7 (Pg. 6), this section states that the water testing is monitored in accordance with EPA requirements.  What about ADEM (Alabama Dept. of Environmental Management)?  Does the EPA requirements and regulation satisfy the ADEM requirements?

Answer:  As a Federal facility, MSFC is not required to meet ADEM requirements.  As stated, the Army Chemical Laboratory normally performs water testing (as the NASA water is supplied by Army).  The task here is to ‘facilitate’ testing.  There might arise an occasion where the contractor would call upon an outside firm to perform potability testing (see Requirements line item 24 of Part B).

9) Question:  Performance Work Statement Section 2.6.1.10 (Pg. 8), what type of inspection is a “Comprehensive Environmental Health Survey”?

Answer:  Just as required for the MSFC locations, Industrial Hygienists would inspect facilities for physical, chemical, biological, or other health hazards.

10) Question:  Performance Work Statement Section 2.6.1.12 (Pg. 7), what type of offsite activity is referred to here?

Answer:  Example -- When the Facilities Engineering Department (FED) hires an outside firm to remove asbestos; normally, that firm would provide its own monitoring and analysis.  Since on-site personnel are potentially at risk, should the FED firm fail to perform in an acceptable manner, this effort provides oversight of that firm’s efforts to assure the quality of the work.

11) Question: When monitoring/analysis is specified, is the monitoring referring to “Real-Time” analysis (In-line monitoring devices) or analysis done on-site?

Answer:  It could be either or both.

12) Question:  Performance Work Statement Section2.6.1.14 (Pg. 8), what are the details of the “Bulk Lead” sampling?

Answer:  This task means the contractor would be called upon to take bulk samples and determine, via analysis, if there is lead in the sample.

13) Question: Performance Work Statement Section 2.6.1.14 (Pg. 8), would the support referred to here also include chemical spills and first response teams?

Answer:  Yes

14) Question:  Performance Work Statement Section 2.6.1.25, (Pg. 9), does this include on-site as well as off-site monitoring of proficiency?

Answer:  Personnel proficiency in operation of various instruments would be during on-site operations.  If the contractor chooses to have its personnel ‘tested’ by an outside entity that would be the contractor’s decision.

15) Question:  Performance Work Statement Section 2.6.1.28 (Pg. 10) VPP is a more advanced version (stricter) of ISO-9001.  Are there any requirements for this type of program?

Answer:  VPP and ISO9001 are two different entities.  As stated in 2.6.1.28, the contractor would be expected to assist with the development, implementation, and auditing of procedures, practices, and operations needed to satisfy VPP.

16) Question: Number of personnel currently performing the job in the IH/Environmental (Part B)?

Answer:  The Government does not provide current staffing level information in a performance-based contract environment.

17) Question: Does Mid-South or TMC do any of the “Off-site” analysis? (If not, who does?)

Answer:  Neither Mid-South or TMC are currently performing any analysis for this effort.  The names of vendors used by the incumbent will not be disclosed as stated in Amendment #1.

18) Question: Who “Polices” the certifications and requirements that the incumbents must keep?

Answer:  The ‘policing’ of certifications/requirements should be self-maintained; understanding that the Contracting Officer’s Technical Representative (COTR) will request proof of same periodically.

19) Question: Does the Madison Co. Health Dept. have any role in the current testing or analysis?

Answer:  No.

20) Question: Is any of the testing done on the Army side? (Buildings or labs?)

Answer:  NASA/MSFC is a tenant on Army property.  MSFC currently depends on the Army to test the potable water.  Further, radiation instrumentation is calibrated at the Army Radiation Laboratory and TLDs are ‘read’ at this laboratory every quarter.

21) Question: How much of the current analysis is sent off-site to be done? (Why?)

Answer:  The incumbent uses an outside-accredited laboratory as needed for a specific effort.  Routine air and bulk asbestos samples are performed in-house (under the guidelines for the PAT program).

22) Question: Does the MSFC Calibration Lab do most of the equipment that has to be calibrated?

Answer:  Most of the instrumentation used is calibrated via the MSFC Calibration Laboratory.  A certain exception is the audiometry calibration (see Requirements line item 26 (Part A).

23) Question: How much if any is OSHA involved in the testing and analysis currently performed?

Answer:  OSHA is not involved; MSFC simply follows OSHA requirements.

24) Question: In Section 2, in the table of Requirements elements, Part B, Environmental Health:

What is meant by “Independent Monitoring Contractor” (Line 21 and 22)?  Is this work to be subcontracted out to an “independent” company?  If so, what kind of monitoring is contemplated?  What are the personnel qualifications for this work? If this is done with our on-site staff, what level of staff member (CIH, IH or Health Physicist) is required?  Please provide enough information to enable us to price this.

Answer:  This is not work done by the on-site staff.  There are times when ‘customers’ request an independent data input to follow up on information provided by the on-site staff.  Example:  fear of mold; customer requests an outside firm perform a test to confirm on-site results.  Yes, this is work that is subcontracted to a qualified entity for the specific investigation.  That could be mold, asbestos, lead, chemical, radon, etc.  Please note that offerors are providing an hourly rate.

25) Question: What is meant by “Professional Consult” (Line 26)?  How is this distinguished from the work under the Lump Sum?  If this is done with our on-site staff, what level of staff member (CIH, IH or Health Physicist) is required?  If this requires bringing in an outside consultant, what are the minimum qualifications in terms of education, experience and expertise? 

Answer:  This is not work done by the on-site staff.  As in Question #24 above, this could be a variety of efforts.  Basically, this would be more in line with obtaining an expert opinion about a specific problem.  The minimum qualifications would depend upon the specific problem.  The term ‘professional’ implies someone with qualifications beyond minimum; someone considered a professional in their respective field.

26) Question: Regarding Line 11, Radioactive Waste Disposal: Costs for disposal of radioactive waste depend on a number of factors, including: (1) whether this is low level or mixed waste (we assume you do not have high level waste); (2) the form (solid or liquid); (3) the packaging; (4) if low level, whether it can be incinerated;  (5) the size; (6) the total amount of activity; and (7) the isotope(s), and if more than one, the breakdown.  Please provide enough information for us to quote a unit price.  Alternatively, we suggest that you treat this as a special cost item not subject to a unit price.

Answer:  While all true, this item can be reasonably priced.  Understand that on-site radioactive waste would be made up of radioisotopes (sealed sources; liquid, labeled/tagged compounds), tritium exit signs, and AM-241 in smoke detectors.  Sealed sources include Ni-63, Fe-55, Cd-109, Sr-90, Am-241, Ba-133, Cm-244, Co-60, Cs-137, Gd-153, Na-22, Ra-226, Sr-90, and Th-228.  H-3 is used as a radioactive tracer on rare occasions.

27) Question: Section 2.3.6 of Section 3, the Performance Work Statement, states: “The contractor shall provide a Workers’ Compensation Case Manager….” Is this required to be a dedicated full-time position, so that the person would not be available for other, clinical nursing activities?  If this is not a full-time dedicated position, how many hours per week does NASA envision this function requiring?  If you do not provide an hours estimate, please provide an estimate of the case load sufficient for us to price this.

Answer:  It is estimated that this individual would devote approximately 50% of their time to worker’s compensation case management efforts and would be available to perform regular nursing duties when not working their primary duties.

28) Question: The Classification and Rates given for information in the solicitation in Section 2, page 34, identify two Employee Classes that may not be in line with the requirements of the solicitation.

The first is the Registered Nurse I, which is the entry-level class.  The requirements for the position given in Section 3, paragraph 5.1.2 state that all nurses must be an Alabama Licensed RN and preferred that they be Certified Occupational Health Nurse (COHN).  The requirement for COHN is a minimum of almost 2 years of experience under an Occupational Health Certified Doctor and the passing of a national examination.  Those requirements are not normally found in a Registered Nurse I and are most likely correctly identified as Registered Nurse II – Specialist.

The Employee Class given for information in the solicitation in Section 2, page 34, for Medical Laboratory Technician (x-ray) does not include the portion of this position’s work as a Phlebotomist.

Answer:  Section 2, page 34, is for information only.  You are correct that the requirements established for an RN in Section 3 do exceed that of an RN-I and should be bid per the requirements of Section 3.  This also holds true for the Medical Technician.

B.
In Section 3, Attachment 1(PWS), Subparagraph 3.1.1.1.2, amend item (g) to read as follows:  “Treadmill (offered every other year for employees over age 45; every third year for employees under age 45; annually for security force personnel; or as prescribed by a physician)”.

C.
The due date for offers (April 23, 2003) is unchanged by this amendment.

D.
Except as provided for herein, there are no other amendments to Solicitation 8-4200001953.
